The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared on the basis of the following key
assumptions (as if they had occurred as at the balance date of 31 December 2024):

(a) an amount of $5.65 million (before costs) is raised under the Placement;

(b) an amount of $45 (before costs) is raised under the Cleansing Offer;

(c) no existing Options are exercised prior to the Closing Date;

(d) the Company incurs the costs of the Offers and Placement referred to in Section
7.16; and

(e) the Company completes the Proposed Acquisition and incurs the costs related to the
transaction.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the
assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company as
noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an
abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian
Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 16

AUDITED

31 Dec 2024

Learnt Group
(Unaudited)

Notes PRO-FORMA
31 Dec 2024

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 101,873 596,231  (a) 3,691,103

Trade and other
receivables 1,228,486 547,008   1,775,494

Other current
assets -  310,066  310,066

TOTAL
CURRENT
ASSETS 1,330,359 1,453,306  5,776,664

Non-Current
Assets

Property, plant
and equipment 102,624  1,040,542   1,143,166

Other assets 6,681 -  6,681

Intangible assets 6,825,978 5,040,123 (b) 12,124,897

TOTAL NON-
CURRENT
ASSETS 6,935,283 6,080,666  13,274,744

TOTAL ASSETS 8,265,642 7,533,972   19,051,408

LIABILITIES

Current
Liabilities

Trade and other
payables 2,462,843  129,743  (c) 2,180,578

Borrowings 3,309,906 - (d) 1,976,573

Current tax
liabilities 1,054,396  28,876   1,083,272

Employee benefit
obligations 208,008  1,069,709   1,277,717

Contract liabilities 1,047,185  192,968   1,240,153

Other liabilities  525,000  14,370   539,370

TOTAL
CURRENT
LIABILITIES 8,607,338 1,435,667  8,297,664

Non-Current
Liabilities

Borrowings 100,262  160,531   260,793

Lease liability -  859,790   859,790

Employee benefit
obligations 29,991  61,780   91,771

TOTAL NON-
CURRENT
LIABILITIES 130,253 1,082,101  1,212,354

TOTAL
LIABILITIES 8,737,591 2,517,768  9,510,018

NET ASSETS /
(LIABILITIES) (471,949) 5,016,204  9,541,390

EQUITY

Issued capital 36,829,686  11,550,217  (e) 49,009,693

 17

AUDITED

31 Dec 2024

Learnt Group
(Unaudited)

Notes PRO-FORMA
31 Dec 2024

Option reserve 3,465,072  (f) 1,798,405

Foreign currency
translation
reserve (91,934)   (91,934)

Retained earnings (40,674,773) (6,534,012) (g) (41,174,773)

TOTAL EQUITY (471,949) 5,016,204  9,541,391

Notes:

(a) $5,650,000 raised under the Placement and $500,000 equity raised by Learnt Global, less amounts